



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.642 OF 2019

Sarita Shrikrishna Joshi ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents

Adv. R. C. Sadasivan , for the petitioner.
Shri Prashant Kamble, AGP, for the respondent-State.
Adv. Malika Mondal i/b. S. K. Srivastav & Co., for respondent
Nos.4 and 5.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 13th MARCH 2026

PC. :

1. We find that today the matter is fixed for the passing of the order. The learned AGP has relied upon one Government Resolution dated 7th March 1986 issued by the Department of Education and Employment. If an employee is transferred from one college to another college from the same University, the University can condone the break in service.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the University can condone the break only for six months and if there

is more delay, it is the Director of Education who can condone the break in service. He seeks some time to place on record the relevant Government Resolution.

3. List the matter on 24th March 2026.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)